determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30,
2019. Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of
common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 2,542,372 shares of our common stock in this offering at the assumed offering price of $5.90 per share, the last
reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on January 24, 2020, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option in full, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 would have been approximately $40.2 million, or $6.25 per share. This represents an
immediate decrease in net tangible book value of $0.62 per share to existing stockholders. Investors purchasing our common stock in this offering will
have paid $0.35 less than the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering. The following table illustrates this on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $   5.90

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019   $ 6.87
Decrease per share attributable to new investors   $   (0.62)

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   6.25

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering   $   (0.35)

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $5.90 per share, which is the last reported sale price of our common stock
on the Nasdaq Capital Market on January 24, 2020, would increase (decrease) the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by
approximately $0.37, and increase (decrease) dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors by approximately $0.63,
assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated

[…]

Paul Schimmel, Ph.D., a stockholder and member of our Board of Directors, has indicated an interest in purchasing up to a number of shares of
the common stock offered in this offering as would maintain his current pro-rata percentage ownership of our common stock. Because indications of
interest are not binding agreements or commitments to purchase, he may determine to purchase fewer or more shares than he has indicated an interest in
purchasing, or elect not to purchase any shares in this offering. The underwriters may also determine to sell fewer, more or no shares in this offering to
him. The following table does not reflect any potential purchase by Dr. Schimmel, which purchase, if any, will increase the percentage of shares owned
after the offering from that set forth in the table below.

93

Table of Contents

Beneficial Owner(1)

Number of Shares
of Common Stock

Owned (2)

Number of
Shares

of Common
Stock

Acquirable
Within 60

Days (3)

Total Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock Beneficially
Owned (4)

Percentage
of Shares

Beneficially
Owned

Before the
Offering

Percentage
of Shares

Beneficially
Owned After
the Offering

5% Stockholders:
Federated Investors Inc. (5)

1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222   550,000   —   550,000   12.8%   8.0%

FMR LLC (6)
245 Summer Street,
Boston, Massachusetts 02210   491,449   —   491,449   11.4%   7.2%

Viking Global Investors LP (7)
55 Railroad Avenue,
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830   408,247   —   408,247   9.5%   6.0%

Directors and Named Executive Officers:
Sanjay S. Shukla, M.D., M.S. (8)   250   52,220   52,470   1.2%   * %
Jill M. Broadfoot (9)   6,607   7,515   14,122   *   * %
Nancy E. Denyes (10)   1,987   16,775   18,762   *   * %
John K. Clarke (11)   133,075   5,977   139,052   3.2%   2.0%
James C. Blair, Ph.D. (12)   130,988   5,977   136,965   3.2%   2.0%
Timothy P. Coughlin (13)   —   5,078   5,078   *   * %
Jane A. Gross, Ph.D. (14)   —   508   508   *   * %
Jeffrey S. Hatfield (15)   —   5,078   5,078   *   * %
Svetlana Lucas, Ph.D. (16)   —   508   508   *   * %
Paul Schimmel, Ph.D. (17)   249,500   6,479   255,979   5.9%   3.7%
All directors and executive officers as a group (10

persons) (18)   522,407   106,115   628,522   14.3%   9.1%

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1% of the shares of common stock.
(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the address for each beneficial owner is c/o aTyr Pharma, Inc., 3545 John Hopkins Court, Suite #250, San Diego, CA 92121.
(2) Represents shares of common stock owned, excluding shares of common stock that are listed under the heading “Number of Shares of Common Stock Acquirable Within 60

Days,” by the named parties as of January 10, 2020.
(3) Shares of common stock subject to stock options, restricted stock units, warrants or Preferred Shares acquirable within 60 days of January 10, 2020, regardless of exercise